operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2009 are not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for the full year ending
December 31, 2009.

On March 17, 2008, we acquired Fast Track Systems, Inc., or Fast Track, a provider of clinical trial planning solutions, including software,
proprietary contracting data and professional services. The consolidated statement of operations data for the nine months ended September 30,
2008 and for subsequent periods includes the impact of the acquisition of Fast Track beginning on the date of acquisition. The consolidated
statement of operations data for the prior periods do not include the impact of the acquisition of Fast Track. The information contained in this
table should also be read in conjunction with �Use of Proceeds,� �Capitalization,� �Selected Consolidated Financial Information,� �Unaudited Pro
Forma Statement of Operations,� �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and the consolidated
financial statements and accompanying notes thereto, all included elsewhere in this prospectus.

Consolidated Statement of Operations Data

Year ended December 31,
Nine Months Ended

September 30,
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008(1) 2008(1) 2009

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Revenues:
Application services $ 3,226 $ 13,069 $ 25,406 $ 44,592 $ 73,820 $ 52,029 $ 74,145
Professional services 4,304 3,643 10,851 18,391 31,904 22,513 28,702

Total revenues 7,530 16,712 36,257 62,983 105,724 74,542 102,847
Costs of revenues:(2)
Application services(3) 1,074 2,059 7,288 13,170 19,647 14,590 17,521
Professional services 4,878 14,459 20,462 33,035 30,801 23,815 19,910

Total cost of revenues 5,952 16,518 27,750 46,205 50,448 38,405 37,431
Gross profit 1,578 194 8,507 16,778 55,276 36,137 65,416
Operating costs and expenses:(2)
Research and development(4) 2,859 4,104 5,905 10,716 19,340 14,632 16,894
Selling and marketing(5) 3,829 7,599 12,768 15,484 24,190 17,654 20,167
General and administrative 4,068 4,574 8,335 13,361 27,474 20,047 22,672

Total operating costs and expenses 10,756 16,277 27,008 39,561 71,004 52,333 59,733
(Loss) income from operations (9,178) (16,083) (18,501) (22,783) (15,728) (16,196) 5,683
Interest and other expenses (income), net 31 38 195 364 1,624 1,182 1,638

(Loss) income before provision for income taxes (9,209) (16,121) (18,696) (23,147) (17,352) (17,378) 4,045
Provision for income taxes(6) 23 110 306 515 920 481 602

Net (loss) income $ (9,232) $ (16,231) $ (19,002) $ (23,662) $ (18,272) $ (17,859) $ 3,443

Edgar Filing: Medidata Solutions, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 14

6

Edgar Filing: Medidata Solutions, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 15

Table of Contents

Year ended December 31,
Nine Months Ended

September 30,
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008(1) 2008(1) 2009

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
(Loss) earnings per share:(7)
Basic $ (1.57) $ (2.73) $ (3.10) $ (3.78) $ (2.76) $ (2.72) $ 0.26

Diluted $ (1.57) $ (2.73) $ (3.10) $ (3.78) $ (2.76) $ (2.72) $ 0.17

Weighted average common shares outstanding:(7)(8)
Basic 6,056 6,135 6,297 6,385 6,794 6,712 12,318
Diluted 6,056 6,135 6,297 6,385 6,794 6,712 19,693

Year Ended December 31,
Nine Months Ended

September 30,
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008(1)   2008(1)   2009

(in thousands)
Stock-based compensation expense and depreciation and amortization of intangible assets included in cost of revenues and operating costs and expenses is as
follows:

Stock-based compensation
Cost of revenues $ �  $ 178 $ 108 $ 172 $ 291 $ 210 $ 280
Research and development �  27 89 183 503 334 397
Sales and marketing �  69 304 448 640 470 844
General and administrative �  118 218 491 1,763 1,221 1,907

Total stock-based compensation $ �  $ 392 $ 719 $ 1,294 $ 3,197 $ 2,235 $ 3,428

Depreciation
Cost of revenues $ �  $ 563 $ 1,237 $ 3,605 $ 5,941 $ 4,459 $ 5,034
Research and development �  136 289 463 650 494 592
Sales and marketing �  91 202 243 383 289 360
General and administrative 347 104 228 305 461 348 454

Total depreciation 347 894 1,956 4,616 7,435 5,590 6,440

Amortization of intangible assets(4)
Cost of revenues �  �  �  �  1,191 826 1,262
Sales and marketing �  �  �  �  79 54 108

Total amortization of intangible assets �  �  �  �  1,270 880 1,370

Total depreciation and amortization of intangible assets $ 347 $ 894 $ 1,956 $ 4,616 $ 8,705 $ 6,470 $ 7,810

7

Edgar Filing: Medidata Solutions, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 16

Table of Contents

Consolidated Balance Sheet Data

As of December 31,
As of

September 30,
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009

(in thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents(8) $ 7,595 $ 6,450 $ 7,016 $ 7,746 $ 9,784 $ 86,900
Total current assets 13,149 13,352 19,073 29,556 44,565 112,945
Restricted cash 306 305 305 387 545 532
Total assets 14,824 16,540 25,121 44,479 75,190 140,457
Total deferred revenue 11,253 24,617 42,337 75,635 101,621 104,239
Total capital lease obligations 289 507 2,281 8,527 7,060 4,588
Total long-term debt(9) 1,500 4,000 3,514 10,781 14,366 �
Convertible redeemable preferred stock(10) 11,252 11,751 12,249 12,747 13,245 �
Convertible preferred stock(10) 24 24 24 24 24 �
Stockholders� (deficit) equity(8) (13,706) (30,638) (49,189) (77,888) (76,400) 16,876
Notes to Summary Consolidated Financial Information and Other Data

(1) On March 17, 2008, we acquired Fast Track, a provider of clinical trial planning solutions. Our results of operations for the nine months
ended September 30, 2008 and for subsequent periods include the operations of Fast Track since the date of acquisition. Please refer to
�Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations� for the pro forma effects of our acquisition of Fast Track.

(2) Prior to January 1, 2006, we accounted for our stock-based compensation plans using the intrinsic value method prescribed by Accounting
Principles Board Opinion No. 25, Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees, or APB No. 25, and related interpretations. Under APB

[…]

derived from our consolidated financial statements, which are not included in this prospectus and have been subsequently revised in conjunction
with the restatement of our consolidated financial statements as noted above. Our selected consolidated financial information presented for the
nine months ended September 30, 2008 (as subsequently revised in conjunction with the restatement as noted above, see Note 2, �Restatement of
Consolidated Financial Statements�, to our unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements) and 2009 and as of September 30,
2009 were derived from our unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus. The results of
operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2009 are not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for the full year ending
December 31, 2009.

The information contained in this table should also be read in conjunction with �Use of Proceeds,� �Capitalization,� �Unaudited Pro Forma Statement
of Operations,� �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,� and the consolidated financial
statements and accompanying notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus.

Consolidated Statement of Operations Data

Year ended December 31,
Nine Months Ended

September 30,
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008(1) 2008(1) 2009

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Revenues:
Application services $ 3,226 $ 13,069 $ 25,406 $ 44,592 $ 73,820 $ 52,029 $ 74,145
Professional services 4,304 3,643 10,851 18,391 31,904 22,513 28,702

Total revenues 7,530 16,712 36,257 62,983 105,724 74,542 102,847
Costs of revenues:(2)
Application services(3) 1,074 2,059 7,288 13,170 19,647 14,590 17,521
Professional services 4,878 14,459 20,462 33,035 30,801 23,815 19,910

Total cost of revenues 5,952 16,518 27,750 46,205 50,448 38,405 37,431
Gross profit 1,578 194 8,507 16,778 55,276 36,137 65,416
Operating costs and expenses:(2)
Research and development(4) 2,859 4,104 5,905 10,716 19,340 14,632 16,894
Selling and marketing(5) 3,829 7,599 12,768 15,484 24,190 17,654 20,167
General and administrative 4,068 4,574 8,335 13,361 27,474 20,047 22,672

Total operating costs and expenses 10,756 16,277 27,008 39,561 71,004 52,333 59,733
(Loss) income from operations (9,178) (16,083) (18,501) (22,783) (15,728) (16,196) 5,683
Interest and other expenses (income), net 31 38 195 364 1,624 1,182 1,638

(Loss) income before provision for income taxes (9,209) (16,121) (18,696) (23,147) (17,352) (17,378) 4,045
Provision for income taxes(6) 23 110 306 515 920 481 602

Net (loss) income $ (9,232) $ (16,231) $ (19,002) $ (23,662) $ (18,272) $ (17,859) $ 3,443

(Loss) earnings per share:(7)
Basic $ (1.57) $ (2.73) $ (3.10) $ (3.78) $ (2.76) $ (2.72) $ 0.26

Diluted $ (1.57) $ (2.73) $ (3.10) $ (3.78) $ (2.76) $ (2.72) $ 0.17

Weighted average common shares outstanding:(7)(8)
Basic 6,056 6,135 6,297 6,385 6,794 6,712 12,318

Edgar Filing: Medidata Solutions, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 42

Diluted 6,056 6,135 6,297 6,385 6,794 6,712 19,693

28

Edgar Filing: Medidata Solutions, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 43

Table of Contents

Year Ended December 31,
Nine Months Ended

September 30,
   2004   2005   2006   2007   2008(1)   2008(1)   2009

(in thousands)
Stock-based compensation expense and depreciation and amortization of intangible assets included in cost of revenues and operating costs and expenses are as
follows:
Stock-based compensation expense
Cost of revenues $ �  $ 178 $ 108 $ 172 $ 291 $ 210 $ 280
Research and development �  27 89 183 503 334 397
Sales and marketing �  69 304 448 640 470 844
General and administrative �  118 218 491 1,763 1,221 1,907

Total stock-based compensation $ �  $ 392 $ 719 $ 1,294 $ 3,197 $ 2,235 $ 3,428

Depreciation
Cost of revenues $ �  $ 563 $ 1,237 $ 3,605 $ 5,941 $ 4,459 $ 5,034
Research and development �  136 289 463 650 494 592
Sales and marketing �  91 202 243 383 289 360
General and administrative 347 104 228 305 461 348 454

Total depreciation 347 894 1,956 4,616 7,435 5,590 6,440

Amortization of intangible assets(4)
Cost of revenues �  �  �  �  1,191 826 1,262
Sales and marketing �  �  �  �  79 54 108

Total amortization of intangible assets �  �  �  �  1,270 880 1,370

Total depreciation and amortization of intangible assets $ 347 $ 894 $ 1,956 $ 4,616 $ 8,705 $ 6,470 $ 7,810

Consolidated Balance Sheet Data

As of December 31,
As of

September 30,
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009

(in thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents(8) $ 7,595 $ 6,450 $ 7,016 $ 7,746 $ 9,784 $ 86,900
Total current assets 13,149 13,352 19,073 29,556 44,565 112,945
Restricted cash 306 305 305 387 545 532
Total assets 14,824 16,540 25,121 44,479 75,190 140,457
Total deferred revenue 11,253 24,617 42,337 75,635 101,621 104,239
Total capital lease obligations 289 507 2,281 8,527 7,060 4,588
Total long-term debt(9) 1,500 4,000 3,514 10,781 14,366 �
Convertible redeemable preferred stock(10) 11,252 11,751 12,249 12,747 13,245 �
Convertible preferred stock(10) 24 24 24 24 24 �
Stockholders� (deficit) equity(8) (13,706) (30,638) (49,189) (77,888) (76,400) 16,876
Notes to Selected Consolidated Financial Information:

(1) On March 17, 2008, we acquired Fast Track, a provider of clinical trial planning solutions. Our results of operations for the nine months
ended September 30, 2008 and for subsequent periods include the operations of Fast Track since the date of acquisition. Please refer to
�Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations� for the pro forma effects of our acquisition of Fast Track.

(2) Prior to January 1, 2006, we accounted for our stock-based compensation plans using the intrinsic value method prescribed by APB No. 25
and related interpretations. Under APB No. 25, compensation expense of fixed stock options is based on the difference, if any, on the date

[…]

In connection with our purchase of Fast Track, we issued 864,440 shares of our common stock in exchange for all of Fast Track�s existing
preferred stock and common stock as well as 25,242 shares of common stock reserved for the exercise of outstanding vested employee stock
options, 20,004 shares of common stock reserved for the exercise of outstanding unvested employee stock options and 444 shares of common
stock reserved for the exercise of outstanding warrants.

The Fast Track purchase price has been allocated based on the fair market value of the acquired assets and liabilities. See Note 1 to the Notes to
Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations.

32

Edgar Filing: Medidata Solutions, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 48

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008

(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Medidata
Solutions,

Inc.
January 1

to
December 31,

2008
(Historical)*

Fast Track
Systems,
Inc.

January 1
to March 17,

2008
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for Fast
Track

Acquisition
(1)(2(a))

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Application services $ 73,820 $ 1,370 $ (118) 2(b) $ 75,072
Professional services 31,904 �  31,904

Total revenues 105,724 1,370 (118) 106,976
Cost of revenues:
Application services 19,647 256 351 2(c) 20,254
Professional services 30,801 �  30,801

Total cost of revenues 50,448 256 351 51,055
Gross profit 55,276 1,114 (469) 55,921
Operating costs and expenses:
Research and development 19,340 225 19,565
Sales and marketing 24,190 364 30 2(c) 24,584
General and administrative 27,474 959 28,433

Total operating costs and expenses 71,004 1,548 30 72,582

Operating loss (15,728) (434) (499) (16,661)
Interest and other expenses (income), net 1,624 (9) 1,615

Loss before income taxes (17,352) (425) (499) (18,276)
Provision for income taxes 920 11 �  2(d) 931

Net loss (18,272) (436) (499) (19,207)
Preferred stock dividends and accretion 498 81 (81) 2(e) 498

Net loss available to common stockholders $ (18,770) $ (517) $ (418) $ (19,705)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (2.76) $ (2.83)

Weighted average basic and diluted common shares
outstanding 6,793,596 6,973,589 2(f)

* As restated, see Note 2, �Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements�, to our consolidated financial statements for the years ended
December 31, 2006, 2007 and 2008, which are included elsewhere in this prospectus.

See notes to unaudited pro forma statement of operations.

Edgar Filing: Medidata Solutions, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 49

33

Edgar Filing: Medidata Solutions, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 50

Table of Contents

[…]

Company adjusted the timing of commission expense to correlate with its restated revenues in each restated period. Sales commission expense is
captured as a component of sales and marketing in the Company�s operating costs and expenses.

In addition, the Company made a correction to the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the nine months ended September 30,
2008 to appropriately reflect all costs accrued associated with the initial public offering.

F-7

Edgar Filing: Medidata Solutions, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 166

Table of Contents

MEDIDATA SOLUTIONS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008 AND 2009

As a result of the above, the Company has restated its consolidated statements of operations, stockholders� deficit and cash flows for the nine
months ended September 30, 2008 presented in these condensed consolidated financial statements.

A summary of the significant effects of the restatement is as follows (in thousands, except per share data):

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2008
As

Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations:
Application services revenues $ 54,446 $ (2,417) $ 52,029
Professional services revenues 30,353 (7,840) 22,513
Total revenues 84,799 (10,257) 74,542
Gross profit 46,394 (10,257) 36,137
Sales and marketing 18,095 (441) 17,654
Total operating cost and expenses 52,774 (441) 52,333
Operating loss (6,380) (9,816) (16,196)
Loss before income taxes (7,562) (9,816) (17,378)
Net loss (8,043) (9,816) (17,859)
Basic and diluted loss per share (1.25) (1.47) (2.72)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow:
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss (8,043) (9,816) (17,859)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Prepaid commission expense (376) (441) (817)
Accounts payable (4,408) (361) (4,769)
Accrued expenses and other 1,786 (94) 1,692
Deferred revenue 9,714 10,257 19,971
Net cash provided by operating activities 7,998 (455) 7,543
Cash flows from financing activities:
Payment of costs associated with initial public offering (2,228) 455 (1,773)
Net cash used in financing activities (1,737) 455 (1,282)
Noncash activities:
Accrued costs associated with initial public offering �  455 455

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The Company�s significant accounting policies as of September 30, 2009 are similar to those at December 31, 2008, which are included
elsewhere in this prospectus.

Basis of Presentation�The accompanying interim condensed consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2009, the condensed consolidated
statements of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2008 and 2009, the condensed consolidated statements of stockholders� equity
(deficit) for the nine months ended September 30, 2008 and 2009, and the condensed consolidated statements of cash flows for the nine months

[…]

Company adjusted the timing of commission expense to correlate with its restated revenues in each restated period. Sales commission expense is
captured as a component of sales and marketing in the Company�s operating costs and expenses.

F-27

Edgar Filing: Medidata Solutions, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 196

Table of Contents

MEDIDATA SOLUTIONS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR EACH OF THE THREE YEARS IN THE PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008

(In thousands, except share and per-share data)

As a result of the above, the Company has restated its consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2007 and 2008 and the related
consolidated statements of operations, stockholders� deficit and cash flows for the years ended December 31, 2006, 2007 and 2008. In addition,
the impact of the restatement was reflected as an increase to accumulated deficit of $2,982 as of January 1, 2006.

A summary of the significant effects of the restatement is as follows:

2006 2007 2008
As

Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

As of December 31,
Consolidated Balance Sheet:
Prepaid commission expense $ 1,512 $ 1,746 $ 3,258 $ 1,093 $ 2,237 $ 3,330
Total current assets 27,810 1,746 29,556 42,328 2,237 44,565
Total assets 42,733 1,746 44,479 72,953 2,237 75,190
Deferred revenue�current portion 26,644 22,175 48,819 38,800 31,034 69,834
Total current liabilities 44,799 22,175 66,974 59,375 31,034 90,409
Deferred revenue, less current
portion 8,380 18,436 26,816 10,804 20,983 31,787
Total noncurrent liabilities 24,210 18,436 42,646 26,953 20,983 47,936
Total liabilities 69,009 40,611 109,620 86,328 52,017 138,345
Accumulated deficit $ (34,034) $ (16,575) $ (50,609) (35,406) (38,865) (74,271) (42,763) (49,780) (92,543)
Total stockholders� deficit (32,614) (16,575) (49,189) (39,023) (38,865) (77,888) (26,620) (49,780) (76,400)
For the year ended December 31,
Consolidated Statement of
Operations:
Application services revenues 31,953 (6,547) 25,406 48,378 (3,786) 44,592 76,770 (2,950) 73,820
Professional services revenues 18,508 (7,657) 10,851 37,896 (19,505) 18,391 40,360 (8,456) 31,904
Total revenues 50,461 (14,204) 36,257 86,274 (23,291) 62,983 117,130 (11,406) 105,724
Gross profit 22,711 (14,204) 8,507 40,069 (23,291) 16,778 66,682 (11,406) 55,276
Sales and marketing 13,379 (611) 12,768 16,485 (1,001) 15,484 24,681 (491) 24,190
Total operating cost and expenses 27,619 (611) 27,008 40,562 (1,001) 39,561 71,495 (491) 71,004
Operating loss (4,908) (13,593) (18,501) (493) (22,290) (22,783) (4,813) (10,915) (15,728)
Loss before income taxes (5,103) (13,593) (18,696) (857) (22,290) (23,147) (6,437) (10,915) (17,352)
Net loss (5,409) (13,593) (19,002) (1,372) (22,290) (23,662) (7,357) (10,915) (18,272)
Net loss available to common
stockholders (5,907) (13,593) (19,500) (1,870) (22,290) (24,160) (7,855) (10,915) (18,770)
Basic and diluted loss per share (0.94) (2.16) (3.10) (0.29) (3.49) (3.78) (1.16) (1.60) (2.76)
Consolidated Statement of Cash
Flow:
Net loss (5,409) (13,593) (19,002) (1,372) (22,290) (23,662) (7,357) (10,915) (18,272)
Changes in operating assets and
liabilities:
Prepaid commission expense 76 (611) (535) (493) (1,001) (1,494) 443 (491) (48)
Deferred revenue 3,516 14,204 17,720 10,007 23,291 33,298 13,242 11,406 24,648

F-28

Edgar Filing: Medidata Solutions, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 197

Table of Contents

MEDIDATA SOLUTIONS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR EACH OF THE THREE YEARS IN THE PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008

(In thousands, except share and per-share data)

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Principles of Consolidation�The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned
subsidiaries prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (�U.S. GAAP�). All